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Consent Order and Settlement Agreement

On or about August 14, 2025, the Maryland Board of Public Accountancy (“Board”) issued a Statement of Charges and Order for Hearing against the Respondent Richard J. Kuczak (“Respondent”).  To resolve this matter without a formal hearing, the Board and the Respondent have agreed to enter into this Consent Order and Settlement Agreement to provide for the imposition of disciplinary measures that are fair, equitable, and consistent with the best interest of the people of the State of Maryland.


The Board and the Respondent agree and stipulate as follows: 

1. During all relevant periods, the Respondent was licensed in Maryland as a Certified Public Accountant, registration number 01-6874, and the Board has had jurisdiction over the Respondent, as a licensee, and the subject matter. 
2. On or about May 21, 2024, the Board opened a complaint against the Respondent based on a referral from the U.S. Department of Labor – Employee Benefits Security Administration (“EBSA”). In its referral, dated November 1, 2023, the EBSA stated that it had recently concluded a review of the Independent Qualified Accountant’s (“IQPA”) Report issued by the Respondent through the firm, Kuczak and Associates, P.A. (the “Respondent’s firm”), which pertained to the Chesapeake Sprinkler Company, Inc. 401(k) Plan (the “401k Plan”) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021. The IQPA report, dated September 27, 2022, reflected that it was issued by the Respondent’s firm in connection with an audit of the 401(k) Plan’s financial statements as of December 31, 2020, and 2021. The audit and IQPA Report were required by federal law as part of the 401k Plan’s reporting and disclosure provisions under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). The referral by EBSA alleged certain deficiencies with respect to the IQPA Report issued by the Respondent’s firm.
3. The Respondent’s firm, Kuczak and Associates, P.A., is a professional corporation which was established by the Respondent under the laws of Maryland. On or about May 18, 2009, the Board issued a permit to the Respondent’s firm to practice certified public accountancy through the firm (registration number 05-37538). The permit expired on or about May 18, 2011, and was not renewed. During all periods relevant to this matter, the Respondent’s firm did not have a valid permit issued by the Board to practice certified public accountancy through the firm. By means of the Respondent’s description of services, methods, or procedures, or otherwise, the Respondent represented to the public that the firm held a permit or otherwise was authorized to operate a business through which certified public accountancy is practiced in the State.
4. On or about May 23, 2024, the Board sent a “Notice of Complaint” to the Respondent directing the Respondent to provide a written response to the Board by June 21, 2024. The Respondent failed to provide a written response to the Board.  On or about July 26, 2024, the Board sent a similar communication to the Respondent directing the Respondent to provide a written response by August 27, 2024. The Respondent, again, failed to respond to the Board.

5. The Respondent admits that he has violated the Business and Occupations Article (“BOP”) of the Annotated Code of Maryland at BOP §§2-315(a)(1)(vi); 2-315(a)(1)(xii); 2-602; and 2-604; as well as Code of Maryland Regulations (“COMAR”) 09.24.01.06 and 09.24.04.01 which provide: 

BOP §2-315 Denials, reprimands, suspensions, and revocations – Grounds; license certificate.

(a) (1) Subject to the hearing provisions of § 2-317 of this subtitle, the Board, on the affirmative vote of a majority of its members, may deny a license to any applicant, reprimand any licensee, or suspend or revoke a license if the applicant or licensee: . . .
(vi) violates any provision of Subtitle 6 of this title; . . .
(xii) violates a rule of professional conduct adopted by the Board.

BOP §2-602. Providing services without permit.
Except for a licensed certified public accountant or an individual practicing under a practice privilege under § 2-321 of this title who operates a business as a sole practitioner, a person may not operate a business through which certified public accountancy is practiced, unless:
(1) the business is a partnership, limited liability company, or corporation; and
(2) except as otherwise provided under § 2-401 of this title, the partnership, limited liability company, or corporation holds a permit issued by the Board.
BOP § 2-604. Misrepresentation that business may provide services.

(a) Subject to subsection (b) of this section and unless a person holds a permit issued by the Board or is otherwise authorized under this title to practice certified public accountancy, the person may not represent to the public, by use of a title, including “licensed certified public accountants”, “certified public accountants”, “public accountants”, or “auditors”, by use of the abbreviation “CPA”, by description of services, methods, or procedures, or otherwise, that the person holds a permit or otherwise is authorized to operate a business through which certified public accountancy is practiced in the State.

COMAR 09.24.01.06 Code of Professional Conduct.
I. Other Responsibilities and Practices.

(1) A licensee may not commit any act that reflects adversely on the licensee's fitness to engage in the practice of public accountancy.
…

(5) Failure to Respond.

(a) If an applicant or licensee receives from the Board a written communication requesting a response, the applicant or licensee shall respond in writing within 30 
days of the date of the mailing. . .

…
(d) Failure to respond as required by the regulation may be considered by the Board to be a violation of Business Occupations and Professions Article, §2-315(a)(1)(xii), Annotated Code of Maryland.

COMAR 09.24.04.01 Permits.
Except sole proprietorships, any firm in which certified public accountancy is practiced shall have a permit issued by the Board under the requirements in Business Occupations and Professions Article, Title 2, Subtitle 4, Annotated Code of Maryland.
6. The Respondent consents to the entry of an Order that he has violated BOP §§2-315(a)(1)(vi); 2-315(a)(1)(xii); 2-602; and 2-604, as well as COMAR 09.24.01.06 and 09.24.04.01. As a penalty for the violations the Respondent agrees to accept the imposition of a REPRIMAND against the Respondents license, registration number 01-6874. The Respondent further agrees to pay a civil monetary penalty of $1,000.00 no later than October 31, 2025. 
7. Should the Respondent fail to pay the civil penalty of $1,000.00 by October 31, 2025, the Respondent agrees that the Respondent’s Certified Public Accountant license registration number 01-6874, shall be automatically suspended and shall continue to be suspended until such time as payment is made. 
8. By entering into the Consent Order and Settlement Agreement, the Respondent expressly waives the right to an administrative hearing before the Board, the making of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, any further proceedings before the Board, and any rights to appeal from this Consent Order and Settlement Agreement.
9. The Board agrees to accept this Consent Order and Settlement Agreement as the full and final resolution of Case No. CPAS 24-0068.

BASED ON THESE STIPULATIONS AND AGREEMENTS, IT IS THIS _27___ DAY OF ____October_____________, 2025 BY THE MARYLAND Board of Public Accountancy: 

ORDERED, that the Respondent’s has violated BOP §§§2-315(a)(1)(vi); 2-315(a)(1)(xii); 2-602; and 2-604; as well as COMAR 09.24.01.06 and 09.24.04.01; it is further,


ORDERED, that based on the violations, the Board hereby imposes a reprimand against the Respondents license, registration number 01-6874; and it is further


Ordered, that the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of $1,000.00 as a result of these violations; and it is further


ORDERED, that the Board’s records and publications reflect the violations, reprimand, and civil penalty imposed on the Respondent.

By Order of the MARYLAND BOARD OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY:

Signature on file
Joseph P. Petito, Chair

AGREED:

Signature on file




10/27/2025
_________________________________

__________________________________

Richard J. Kuczak, RESPONDENT
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